“Improvements” means the improvements more particularly described in the Scope of 
Development (Attachment No. 3), including, more generally, the Affordable Units, the 
Community Space, the Retail Space, and the Parking. 

“Initial Rent Payment” means the Three Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollar 
($3,250,000) rent payment to be made by Developer to County at the Closings for the Projects. 
Under the current Project Financing Structure, a portion of the Initial Rent Payment would be made 
at the Closing for each Project as follows: $1,670,891 at the first Closing, $818,441 at the second

[...]

earlier termination of this Lease. 

ARTICLE 4. 

RENT 

4.1   Rent.  “Initial Rent”, “Base Rent”, and “Commercial Rent” as defined 

below are collectively referenced as “Rent”. 

4.2   Initial Rent.  On the Commencement Date, Lessee shall pay to County 

an initial rent payment of Three Million Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($3,250,000) 

(“Initial Rent”) [to be divided to accommodate project phasing as described in the DDA]. No 

other Rent shall be due from Lessee to County during the Construction Period. 

4.3   Base Rent.  Commencing upon the Conversion Date (which is the date